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AVIS D'APPEL D'OFFRES NATIONAL OUVERT NQ} N /26/AONO/SDCC/CIPM DU - /
POUR LA FOURNITURE ET LA MISE EN SERVICE D'UN ROTOR LIFT A COQUES POUR L'HUILERIE DE
MAROUA

1. Objet de I'Appel d'Offres
Dans le cadre de ses activités, le Directeur Général de la SODECOTON lance un Appel d’Offres National Quvert
pour la fourniture et la mise en service d'un rotor lift a coques pour I'huilerie de Maroua.

2. Consistance des prestations
Les prestations objet de |a présente consultation consistent a équiper la SODECOTON d’un rotor lift 3 cogues.

3. Tranches/Allotissement
Le présent Appel d’Offres est lancé en lot unique.

4. Codlt prévisionnel
Le colt prévisionnel toutes taxes comprises de I'opération a l'issue des études préalables est de
35 000 000 (trente cing millions) FCFA.

5. Délai prévisionnel et lieu de livraison
Les fournitures objet du présent appel d'offres devront étre livrées en position rendu magasin transit
SODECOTON 3 Garoua |l dans un délai de 150 jours, a compter de la date de notification de I'ordre de service
de commencer |es prestations.

6. Participation et origine
La participation au présent appel d'offres est ouverte a toutes les entreprises ayant une parfaite connaissance
en la matiere. Les groupements d’entreprises devront disposer d‘accord de groupement constaté par un acte
notarié dament enregistré et référé au présent DAO,

7. Financement
Les prestations objet du présent appel d'offres sont financees par le Budget de la SODECOTON de |'exercice
2026 sur la ligne d'imputation budgétaire n® 26330048.

8. Mode de soumission

Le mode de soumission retenu pour cette cansultation est hars ligne.

9. Cautionnement de soumission

Chaque soumissionnaire doit joindre a ses pieces administratives un cautionnement de soumission timbreé,
acquitté a la main et délivré par un organisme ou une institution financiéere agréée par le Ministre chargé des
finances pour émettre les cautions dans les domaines des marchés publics et dont la liste figure dans la piece
14 du DAO dont le montant s’éleve a 350 000 (trois cent cinquante mille) FCFA et valable jusqu'a trente (30)
jours au-dela de la date initiale de validité des offres.

Ledit cautionnement doit étre accompagné d'un récépissé de consignation délivré par la Caisse des Dépots
et Consignations (CDEC), conformément a la Lettre-circulaire N°000019/LC/MINMAP du 05 juin 2024
relative aux modalités de constitution, de consignation, de conservation, de restitution et de
déconsignation des cautionnements sur les marchés publics.

En cas de chéque-banque ou chéque certifié délivré en lieu et place du cautionnement, ledit chéque doit d
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étre libellé a I'ordre de la Caisse des Dépots et Eonsignations pour le compte du Maitre d'Ouvrage et
transmis a la CDEC par I'Etablissement financier dans un délai d’au moins sept (07) jours ouvrables avant
la date d’ouverture des plis

L'absence de la caution de soumission tel que ci-dessus décrite, entrainera le rejet pur et simple de |'offre.

Une caution de soumission produite mais n'ayant aucun rapport avec la consultation concernée est
considérée comme absente.

La caution de soumission présentée par un soumissionnaire au cours de la séance d'ouverture des plis est
irrecevable.

10. Consultation du Dossier d'Appel d'Offres
Le dossier physique peut étre consulté gratuitement dans les services du Maitre d'ouvrage aux heures
ouvrables 3 la Direction Générale de la SODECOTON (SIGAM) a Garoua B.P. 302 Tél. 222-27-10-80, E- mail;
sodecoton@sodecoton.cm, fax: 222-27-20-68, a la Délégation de [a SODECOTON de Yaounde B.P. 304 Téel.
222-20-19-72 ou a la Délégation de la SODECOTON de Douala B.P. 1699 Tél. 233-42-46-03, dés publication
du présent avis.

11. Acquisition du Dossier d'Appel d'Offres

La version physique du dossier d’appel d'offres peut étre obtenue a la Direction Générale de la SODECOTON
a Garoua B.P. 302 Tél. 222-27-10-80, E- mail : sodecoton@sodecoton.cm, fax : 222-27-20-68, a |la Délégation
de la SODECOTON de Yaoundé B.P. 304 Tél, 222-20-19-72 ou a la Délégation de la SODECOTON de Douala
B.P. 1699 Tél. 233-42-46-03 dés publication du présent avis, contre versement d’'une somme non
remboursable de 60 000 (soixante mille) FCFA payable sur le compte n® 97568660001-28 ouvert aupres des
12 agences BICEC ci-aprés au nom de “ Compte Spécial CAS ARMP “, || s"agit des agences de : Yaoundé Agence
Centrale, Douala Bonanjo, Buea, Ebolowa, Dschang, Ngaoundéré, Maroua, Limbe, Bafoussam, Bamenda,
Garoua, et Bertoua.

12. Remise des offres
Chaque offre est rédigée en frangais ou en anglais.

Pour la soumission hors ligne, I'offre en six (06) exemplaires dont un (01) original et cing (05) copies
marquées comme telles, devra parvenir au Secrétariat de la Direction Générale de 1a SODECOTON a
Garoua, au plus tard le 28/04/2026 a 15 Heures et devra porter la mention :
Q'{ Y, P MRS 2026
AVIS D'APPEL D'OFFRES NATIONAL OUVERT N‘SS /26/AONO/SDCC/CIPM DU /
POUR LA FOURNITURE ET LA MISE EN SERVICE D’UN ROTOR LIFT A COQUES POUR L'"HUILERIE DE
MAROUA

« AN'OUVRIR QU'EN SEANCE DE DEPOUILLEMENT »
NB: Chaque soumissionnaire devra joindre 3 son offre une clé USB contenant 'ensemble de son dossier

Administratif et ses propositions techniques et financiéres.

13. Recevabilité des plis
Les pieces administratives, |'offre technique et I'offre financiére doivent étre placées dans des enveloppes
differentes séparées et remises sous pli scellé.
Seront irrecevables par le Maitre d’Ouvrage:
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- Les plis portant les indications sur l'identité des soumissionnaires ;

Les plis parvenus postérieurement aux dates et heures limites dedépét ;

- Les plis sans indication de I'identité de I'Appel d'Offres;

- Les plis non-conformes au mode de soumission ;

- Le non-respect du nombre d’exemplaires indiqué dans le RPAO ou offre uniquementen copies.
Toute offre incompléte conformément aux prescriptions du Dossier d'Appel d'Offres sera déclarée
irrecevable. Notamment |'absence de la caution de soumission délivrée par un organisme ou une
institution financiére de premiére catégorie agréée par le Ministre en charge des finances pour émettre les
cautions dans le domaine des marchés publics [conformément a la Lettre-circulaire N°000019/LC/MINMAP
du 05 juin 2024 relative aux modalités de constitution, de consignation, de conservation, de restitution et
de déconsignation des cautionnements sur les marchés publics) ou le non-respect des modeéles des piéces
du Dossier d'Appel d'Offres, entrainera le rejet pur et simple de I'offre sans aucun recours. Une caution de
soumission produite mais n'ayant aucun rapport avec la consultation concernée est considérée comme
absente. La caution de soumission présentée par un soumissionnaire au cours de la séance d'ouverture des
plis estirrecevable.

14. Ouverture des plis
L'ouverture des plis se fait en une seule phase.
En tout état de cause, I'ouverture des pieces administratives et des offres techniques et financiéres aura lieu
le 28/04/2026 a partir de 16 Heures par |a Commission Interne de Passation des Marchés de la SODECOTON,
dans la salle de réunion a Ia Direction Générale de la Société a Garoua.
Seuls les soumissionnaires peuvent assister a cette séance d'ouverture ou s'y faire représenter par une seule
personne de leur choix diment mandatée méme en cas de groupement d'entreprises.
Sous peine de rejet, les pieces du dossier administratif requises doivent étre produites en originaux ou en
copies certifiées conformes par le service émetteur ou I'autorité administrative compétente, sauf celles dont
I'émission se fait en ligne conformément aux stipulations du Reéglement Particulier de I'Appel d'Offres, Elles
doivent dater de moins de trois (03) mois a compter de la date originale de dépé6t des offres ou avoir été
établies postérieurement a la date de signature de |'avis d’'appel d'offres.
En cas d'absence ou non-conformité d’une piece du dossier administratif lors de 'ouverture des plis aprés
un délai de 48 heures accordee par la Commission, I'offre sera rejetée.

15. Criteres d'évaluation

Pour la comparaison définitive des offres, les critéres ci-aprés séront pris en compte :
15.1 Criteres éliminatoires

Il s'agit notamment ;

1. De l'absence, a I'ouverture des plis, du cautionnement de soumission timbré, accompagné du
récépissé de consignation délivré par la CDEC conformément & la Lettre-circulaire
N°000019/LC/MINMAP du 05 juin 2024 ;

2. De la non -production au-dela du délai de 48h aprés 'ouverture des plis d’'une piéce du dossier
administratif jugée non conforme ou absente lors de l'ouverture des plis, (excepté le
cautionnement de soumission) ;

3. Des fausses déclarations, manceuvres frauduleuses ou falsification des piéces ;

4. De l'absence de prospectus, catalogue, dessin ou fiche technique produit par le fabricant ;

5. Du Non-respect de I'ensemble des spécifications techniques de la fourniture ci-apres décrites ;
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‘Désignation

Rotor-lift avec commande Bimoteur
- 01 commande pour la vis verticale a entrainement par courroies
- 01 commande pour la vis horizontale a entrainement par chaine

1-CONVOYEUR HORIZONTAL AVEC AUGE EN U EN ACIER AU CARBONE
-Diametre de spire 400mm
-Pas de 400mm avec changement de pas a 300mm sur 1000mm a I'entrée du convoyeur vertical
-Longueur de |a vis (du suppart porte roulement arriére a I'axe de la vis verticale) : 8600 mm
-Distance (de I'axe de la vis verticale au bout de |a vis horizontale) : 480 mm
-Epaisseur des spires :5 mm
i-Support : roulements aux extrémiteés et paliers intermédiaires tous les 3000 mm

-Entrainement : motorisation indirecte a transmission par chaine

Motoréducteur 5SKW/1460/60 a 65tr/mn
. 2-CONVOYEUR VERTICALAL EN ACIER AU CARBONE
| -Diameétre de spire 400 mm
-Pas de 400mm
-Hauteur (du sol au sommet de |a gaine verticale) ; 12345 mm
-Distance (du sol 3 la jetée) : 11275 mm
-Distance (du sol a I'axe de |a vis horizontale) : 600 mm
-Epaisseur des spires :5 mm
-Diametre extérieur tube central 114,3 mm
-Epaisseur tube central : 10 mm
-Support ; roulements a rouleaux coniques et butée a rotule sur rouleaux a la téte et bague en bronze
ou matériau polymeére autolubrifiant au pied
-Entrainement : motorisation indirecte a transmission par courroies
Moteur ;11KW/1460/ 550 a 600tr/mn
-Diametre extérieur gaine ; 436 mm
-Epaisseur de |a gaine : 8 mm
-Prévoir 02 fenétres (au niveau de la jonction et au niveau de Ia jetée pour faciliter le débourrage)
3-BOITIER DE TRANSFERT EN ACIER AU CARBONE
-Epaisseur de 8 mm
-Prévoir fenétre

-Garnir joints d’étanchéité haute performance afin de protéger le palier de pied

6. De l'absence de I'agrément ou de I'autorisation du fournisseur (en original) délivré par le fabricant
ou absence de l"agrément ou de l'autorisation du fournisseur (en original) délivré par un
distributeur agréé par le fabricant accompagné de I'agrément dudit distributeur ;

7. De I'absence d'un prix unitaire quantifié dans I'Offre financiére ;

8. De |'absence d'une déclaration sur I'honneur de n'avoir pas abandonné de contrats durant les trois
(03) derniéres années ;

9. De I'absence de la lettre de soumission ;

10. De I'absence de la charte d’intégrité ;

11. De I'absence de la déclaration d’engagement social et environnemental ;

12. Du Non-respect d’au moins 8 sous-critéres essentiels (8 renvoyant au seuil de qualification des
offres techniques) sur 11 (11 renvoyant au nombre total de sous-critéres essentiels).
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15.2 Critéres essentiels

Les criteres essentiels a la qualification des soumissionnaires porteront a titre indicatif sur
1. La présentation de |'offre ;
Le chiffre d’affaires annuel selon les bilans certifiés ou les déclarations statistiques et fiscales ;
La capacité financiére ou I'accés a une ligne de crédit ou autres ressources financiéres ;
Les références du soumissionnaire ;
Les preuves d’acceptations des conditions du marché ;
La période de garantie;
Le service aprés-vente (disponibilité des piéces de rechange).

NowswN

16. Attribution

Le Maitre d'Ouvrage attribuera le marché au soumissionnaire ayant présenté une offre remplissant les
criteres de qualification technique et financiére requises et dont I'offre est évaluée la moins-disante.

17. Durée de validité des offres
Les soumissionnaires restent engagés par leurs offres pendant 90 jours & partir de la date limite initiale
fixée pour la remise des offres.

18, Renseignements complémentaires
Les renseignements complémentaires peuvent étre obtenus aux heures ouvrables au secrétariat de |a
Direction Générale de la SODECOTON Tel. 222 27 10 80, Email : sodecoton@sodecoton.cm, a la Délégation
SODECOTON de Yaoundé B.P. 304, Tél/Fax. 222 20 19 72 ou a la Délégation SODECOTON de Douala B.P. 1699,
Tél. et Fax. 23342 46 03.

19. Lutte contre la corruption et les mauvaises pratiques
Pour toute dénonciation pour des pratiques, faits ou actes de corruption, bien vouloir appeler la CONAC au
numéra 1517, I'Autorité chargée des Marchés Publics (MINMAP) (SMS ou appel) aux numéros ; (+237) 673
2057 25 et 689 37 07 48 ou le MO au numeéro 222 27 10 80.
126 Wrs 202

_Garoua,
| LE DIRE(
Copies:
- Autorité chargée des Marchés Publics (MINMAP) ;
-  ARMP;
- Maitre d’Ouvrage ; -
- Président CIPM; f
- Affichage chrono. iq ¥
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TENDER NOTICE FOR OPEN NATIONAL INVITATION T0 TENDER N* () U 26/oniT/spcc/ime 2 6 HARS 2006

FOR THE SUPPLY AND COMMISSIONING OF A SHELL LIFT ROTOR FOR THE MAROUA OIL
FACTORY

1. Subject of the invitation to tender
As part of its activities, the General Director of SODECOTON is faunching an Open National Invitation
to Tender for the supply and commissioning of a shell lift rotor for the maroua oil factory.

2. Nature of services
The services covered by this tender consist of equippinging SODECOTON with a shell lift rotor.

3. Tranches/Allotment
This Call for Tenders is launched in single batch.

4, Estimated cost
The estimated cost all taxes included of the operation at the end of the preliminary studies is
35,000,000 (thirty-five million) CFAF.

5. Estimated deadline and place(s) of delivery
The supplies subject of this call for tenders must be delivered in the SODECOTON Garoua |l transit
warehouse position within 150 days, from the date of notification to begin the services.

6. Participation and origin
Participation in this call for tenders is open to all companies with a perfect knowledge of the subject.
Groups of companies must have a grouping agreement evidenced by a notarial deed duly registered
and referred to in the present Invitation to Tender.

7. Funding
The services subject to this call for tenders are funded by the SODECOTON budget for the financial
year(s) 2026 under budget line number 26330048.

8. Mode of Submission
The mode of submission selected for this consultation is offline.

9. Bid bond
Each bidder must attach to their administrative documents a bid security, paid in cash and issued by
an organization or financial institution authorized by the Minister of Finance to issue guarantees in the
field of public contracts, and whose list is provided in Document 14 of the DAQ, with an amount of
350,000 (three hundred fifty thousand) CFAF and valid for thirty (30) days beyond the initial validity
date of the bids.
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This security must be accompanied by a receipt of deposit issued by the Caisse des Dépbts et
Consignations (CDEC), in accordance with Circular Letter N*000019/LC/MINMAP dated June 5, 2024,
relating to the procedures for the establishment, deposit, custody, return, and release of securities
for public contracts.

In the case of a bank check or certified check issued in place of the security, such check must be made
payable to the Caisse des Dépdts et Consignations (CDEC) for the account of the Project Cwner and
submitted to the CDEC by the financial institution at least seven (07) working days before the hid
opening date.

The absence of the bid security as described above will result in the outright rejection of the bid.
A bid security presented but not related to the relevant consultation is considered absent.

The bid security presented by a bidder during the bid opening session is inadmissible.

10. Consultation of Tender File
The physical file may be consulted free of charge at the Project Owner offices during working hours at
the SODECOTON Head office (SIGAM) in Garoua B.P. 302 Tel. 222-27-10-80, E- mail :
sodecoton@sodecoton.cm, fax : 222-27-20-68, at the SODECOTON Delegation in Yaoundé B.P. 304 Tel.
222-20-19-72 or at the SODECOTON Delegation in Douala B.P. 1699 Tel. 233-42-46-03, as soon as this
notice is published,

11. Acquisition of tender file

The physical version of the tender dossier may be obtained from SODECOTON's Head office in Garoua
B.P. 302 Tel. 222-27-10-80, E- mail : sodecoton@sodecoton.cm, fax : 222-27-20-68, from
SODECOTON's Delegation in Yaoundeé B.P. 304 Tel. 222-20-19-72 or from SODECOTON's Delegation in
Douala B. P. 1699 Tel, 233-42-46-03 upon publication of this notice, against payment of a non-
refundable sum of 60 000 (sixty thousand) FCFA payable to account no. 97568660001-28 opened at
the 12 BICEC branches hereinafter named “Compte Spécial CAS ARMP”. These are the branches of:
Yaoundé Agence Centrale, Douala Bonanjo, Buéa, Ebolowa, Dschang, Ngaoundéré, Maroua, Limbe,
Bafoussam, Bamenda, Garoua, and Bertoua.

12, Submission of bids
Each bid shall be drafted in English or French

For offline submission, the tender in six (06) copies, including one (01) original and five (05) copies
marked as such, must reach the Secretariat of the Head Office of SODECOTON in Garoua, no later
than 28/04/2026 at 3 p.m. and must bear the mention :

.(
TENDER NOTICE FOR OPEN NATIONAL INVITATION TO TENDER N° Q /26/ONIT/SDCC/ITB ] £ MARS 2026
FOR THE SUPPLY AND COMMISSIONING OF A SHELL LIFT ROTOR FOR THE MAROUA OIL
FACTORIES
“TO BE OPENED ONLY DURING THE BID-OPENING SESSION."
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Note: Each bidder must include with their bid a USB key containing their complete administrative
file and their original technical and financial proposals.

13. Admissibility of bids
The administrative documents, the technical offer and the financial offer must be placed in separate
envelopes and submitted in a sealed envelope,
The Project Owner shall not accept:
- Envelopes bearing information on the identity of the tenderers;
Bids submitted after the closing date and time for submission of bids;
- Envelopes without indication on the identity of the Invitation to Tender;
Bids non-compliant with the bidding mode;
- Failure to comply with the number of copies specified in the RPAO or offer in copies only;

Any incomplete offer in accordance with the prescriptions of the Tender File shall be declared
inadmissible. Especially the absence of a bid bond issued by a financial body or institution approved
by the Minister in charge of Finance to issue bonds for public contracts or the failure to comply with
the model documents of the Tender File shall lead automatically to the rejection of the bid without
any other procedure. A bid bond submitted but not relating to consultation concerned shall be
considered as absent. A bid bond presented by a bidder during the bid opening session shall not be
accepfed.

14, Opening of bids
The bids will be opened in a single phase.
In any event, the opening of the administrative documents and the technical and financial offers will
take place on 28/04/2026 from 4 P.M by the project owner's Internal Contract Award Commission,
the Head Office of SODECOTON, in its meeting room at the Company's Head Office in Garoua.
Only bidders may attend this opening session or be represented by a single duly autharized person of
their choice, even in the case of a group of companies.
Only tenderers may attend this opening session or be represented by a person of their choice, duly
authorized, even in the case of a group of companies.
Under pain of being rejected, the required administrative documents must be submitted in originals
or copies certified by the issuing service or the relevant administrative authority, in accordance with
the provisions of the Special Regulations of the invitation to tender. They shall be no later than 03
(three) months old from the original deadline for the submission of tenders or must have been issued
after the date of signature of the Tender Notice.
In case of absence or non-conformity of a document in the administrative file during the opening of
bids, after a 48(forty-eight) hours deadline granted by the Board, the file shall be rejected.

15, Evaluation criteria
For the final comparison of bids, the following criteria will be taken into consideration:

15.1. Eliminatory criteria
These include; xl
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1. The absence, at the opening of the bids, of the stamped bid bond, accompanied by the
deposit receipt issued by the CDEC in accordance with Circular Letter No,
000019/LC/MINMAP of June 5, 2024;

2. Failure to produce, beyond the 48-hour deadline after the opening of the bids, an
administrative file document deemed non-compliant or missing at the time of the opening
of the bids (except the bid bond);

3. False declarations, fraudulent maneuvers or falsification of documents;

4, The absence of a brochure, catalog, drawing or technical data sheet produced by the
manufacturer;

5. Failure to comply with all the technical specifications of the supply described below;

Désignation —
Rotor-lift with Two-Motor Control

- 01 control for the vertical screw with beit drive

- 01 control for the horizontal screw with chain drive

1-HORIZONTAL CONVEYOR WITH U-SHAPED TROUGH IN CARBON STEEL

- Coil diameter 400mm

- Pitch 400mm with pitch change to 300mm over 1000mm at the entrance of the vertical conveyor
- Screw length (from the rear bearing support to the axis of the vertical screw): 8600 mm

- Distance (from the axis of the vertical screw to the end of the horizontal screw): 480 mm
- Coil thickness: 5 mm

- Support: bearings at the ends and intermediate bearings every 3000 mm

- Drive: indirect motorization with chain transmission

5KW/1460/60 geared maotor at 65 rpm

2-VERTICAL CONVEYOR IN CARBON STEEL

- Helix diameter 400 mm

- Pitch 400 mm

- Height (from ground to top of the vertical casing): 12345 mm

- Distance (from ground to the discharge}: 11275 mm

- Distance (from ground to the axis of the horizontal screw): 600 mm

- Helix thickness: 5 mm

- Quter diameter of central tube 114.3 mm

- Thickness of central tube: 10 mm

- Support: tapered roller bearings and spherical thrust bearing on rollers at the top and bronze ring
or self-lubricating polymer material at the bottom

- Drive: indirect motorization with belt transmission

Motor: 11KW/1460/ 550 to 600 rpm

- OQuter diameter of casing: 436 mm

- Thickness of the casing: 8 mm

- Provide 02 windows (at the junction and at the discharge to facilitate unclogging)
3-CARBON STEEL TRANSFER CASE

-8 mm thickness

-Provide window

-Fit high-performance sealing gaskets to protect the foot bearing
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6. Have received, prior to the bid submission date, notification of a detailed report from
SODECOTON services regarding the poor quality of the equipment supplied, without the
bidder having taken steps to remedy the situation within the specified time frame;

7. The absence of the supplier's approval or authorisation issued by the manufacturer (in
original) or the absence of the supplier's approval or authorisation issued by a distributor
(in original) approved by the manufacturer accompanied by the approval of the said
distributor;

8. The absence of a quantified unit price in the Financial Offer;

9. The absence of a sworn statement of not having abandoned any contracts during the last
three (03) years;

10. The absence of the letter of submission;

11. The absence of the integrity charter;

12. The absence of the declaration of social and environmental commitment;

13, Failure to comply with at least 8 out of 11 essential sub-criteria (8 referring to the
qualification threshold for technical tenders) (11 referring to the total number of essential
sub-criteria).

15.2 Essential Criteria
The essential criteria for the qualification of tenderers will indicate:

1. The presentation of the offer;

2. The annual turnover according to the certified balance sheets or statistical and tax
declarations;

3. Financial capacity or access to a line of credit or other financial resources;

4. The tenderer's references;

5. Proof of acceptance of the terms of the contract;

6. The warranty period;

7. After-sales service (availability of spare parts).

16. Award of contract
The Project Owner shall award the contract te the bidder whose bid meets the required technical and
financial gualification criteria and whose offer was evaluated as the lowest.

17. Duration of validity of bids
Bidders shall remain committed to their bids for 90 days from the initial deadline set for the submission
of hids.

18. Further information
Additional information can be obtained during working hours from the secretariat of the SODECOTON
Head Office Tel. 222 27 10 80, Email: sodecoton@sodecoton.cm, from the SODECOTON Delegation in
Yaoundé B.P. 304, Tel/Fax. 222 20 19 72 or from the SODECOTON Delegation in Douala B.P. 1699, Tel,
and Fax. 233 42 46 03.
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19. Fight against corruption and malpractices
To report corrupt practices, facts or acts, please call CONAC on 1517, the Public Procurement Authority
{MINMAP) (SMS or call) on (+237) 673 20 57 25 and 699 37 07 48 or the PO on 222 27 10 80,

Garoua, on r? 6 M‘?S ?0?6

Copies:
- Public Procurement Authority (MINMAP) ;
ARMP;
- Project owner;
CIPM President;
- Display chrono.
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